Test Report – Products
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test report no.:
Prüfbericht-Nr.:
CN24VWTK 001
Order No.:
Auftragsnr.:
168479722

General Information of EUT Value
Kind of Equipment: INNCOM DX47 Controller-X47
Type Designation: D-X47-24
FCC ID: 2A8LT-24DX47
IC: 1609A-24DX47
HVIN: D-X47-24
PMN: D-X47-24
Operating Voltage: AC 24V
Testing Voltage: AC 24V via AC/AC transformer
Operating Temperature Range: 0°C - 40°C
Technical Specification of Zigbee
Operating Frequency: 2405 - 2480 MHz
Type of Modulation: OQPSK
Channel Number: 16 channels
Channel Separation: 5 MHz
Antenna Type: External Antenna
Number of Antenna: 1
Antenna Gain: 1.93 dBi
Table 3: Marketed Accessories
Description Model Manufacturer
Ferrite Ring WRC-140A-G Dongguan CiFeng Electronics
Ferrite Ring WRC-170B Dongguan CiFeng Electronics
Both ferrite rings are assessed, only the worse result is showed in this report.
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.: CN24VWTK 001 Seite 10 von 22
Page 10 of 22
Table 4: RF Channel and Frequency
RF Channel Frequency (MHz) RF Channel Frequency (MHz)
11 2405 19 2445
12 2410 20 2450
13 2415 21 2455
14 2420 22 2460
15 2425 23 2465
16 2430 24 2470
17 2435 25 2475
18 2440 26 2480
Test frequencies are lowest channel: 2405 MHz, middle channel: 2440 MHz and highest channel:
2480 MHz.
3.3 INDEPENDENT OPERATION MODES
The basic operation modes are:
A. On, Zigbee wireless transmitting mode
1) Low Channel
2) Middle Channel
3) High Channel
B. On, Normal operation (Zigbee Link)
C. Off
3.4 Noise Generating and Noise Suppressing Parts
Refer to Circuit Diagram for further details.
3.5 SUBMITTED DOCUMENTS
- Application Form - User Manual
- Operation Description - Block Diagram
- Schematics - Rating Label
- PCB Layout - Parts List
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.: CN24VWTK 001 Seite 11 von 22
Page 11 of 22
4 TEST SET-UP AND OPERATION MODES
4.1 PRINCIPLE OF CONFIGURATION SELECTION
Radio Spectrum: The equipment under test (EUT) was configured at its highest power output in
order to measure its highest possible radiation and conducted level. The test modes were adapted
accordingly in reference to the instructions for use.
Emission: The equipment under test (EUT) was configured to measure its highest possible radiation
level. The test modes were adapted accordingly in reference to the instructions for use.
4.2 TEST OPERATION AND TEST SOFTWARE
Test operation refers to test setup in chapter 5. All tests were performed according to the procedures in
ANSI C63.10: 2013.
According to clause 3.1, all tests were performed on model D-X47-24 in this report.
4.3 SPECIAL ACCESSORIES AND AUXILIARY EQUIPMENT
Table 5: Auxiliary Equipment Used during Test